

No. 12-929

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ATLANTIC MARINE CONSTRUCTION
COMPANY, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
J-CREW MANAGEMENT INC.**

WILLIAM R. ALLENSWORTH
Counsel of Record
CHAD B. SIMON
JOE R. BASHAM
ALLENSWORTH & PORTER, LLP
100 Congress Avenue, Suite 700
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 708-1250
wra@aaplav.com

*Counsel for Respondent
J-Crew Management Inc.*

August 16, 2013

247050



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATUTES AND RULES INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. VENUE IS PROPER IN THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS.	9
II. PRIVATE PARTIES CANNOT RENDER STATUTORILY PROPER VENUE IMPROPER.....	11
A. The Court Cannot Permit Deviation from the Congressionally-Mandated Framework	12
B. <i>Stewart</i> Requires District Courts to Evaluate Forum-Selection Clauses Through the Prism of § 1404(a).	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
1. <i>Stewart</i> is Explicit in Its Mandate that § 1404(a) Controls the Enforcement of Forum-Selection Clauses.	14
2. This Court’s Decision in <i>Stewart</i> Does Not Conflict with its Prior Decision in <i>The Bremen</i>	15
3. The Federal Courts Jurisdiction and Venue Clarification Act of 2011 Resolved Any Doubt as to the Proper Method for Enforcing Forum-Selection Clauses	16
4. Atlantic’s Argument Leads to Absurd Results.	20
III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY APPLIED § 1404(a).	21
A. The District Court Properly Determined that the Balancing of § 1404(a) Factors Weighed Decidedly in Favor of Retaining Venue in the Western District of Texas	21
B. This Case Presents an Exceptional Set of Circumstances.	24

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. The Burden is on Atlantic, as Movant, to Show Transfer is Warranted Under § 1404(a)	25
1. The Circuit Courts are in Agreement as to the Burden Under § 1404(a).....	25
2. The District Court Properly Placed the Burden on Atlantic to Justify Transfer	26
3. The Western District of Texas is the Proper Venue for this Dispute Regardless of the Burden.....	28
D. The Fifth Circuit Correctly Refused to Disturb the District Court's Discretion . . .	29
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S DENIAL OF A WRIT OF MANDAMUS.	31
A. Forum-Selection Clauses Designating a Federal Venue Should be Subject to Judicial Oversight for the Interests of Justice	31
B. Applying a § 1404(a) Balancing Test will Limit Forum Shopping	32

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. Enforcement of Forum-Selection Clauses through Summary Judgment is Untenable	33
D. Atlantic’s Concerns about Commerce are Overstated	34
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	29, 30
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	12
<i>Hoffman v. Blaski</i> , 363 U.S. 335 (1960).....	19, 25
<i>In re Atl. Marine Constr. Co., Inc.</i> , 701 F.3d 736 (5th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>In re LimitNone, L.L.C.</i> , 551 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2008).....	11, 35
<i>In re Ricoh Corp.</i> , 870 F.2d 570 (11th Cir. 1989).....	26
<i>In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008)	22, 30
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	18
<i>Jones v. GNC Franchising, Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 928 (2000).....	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Jumara v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1995)	11, 34-35
<i>Kawasaki Kisen Kaisha Ltd. v.</i> <i>Regal-Beloit Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2433 (2010).	15
<i>Kerobo v. Sw. Clean Fuels Corp.</i> , 285 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2002)	11, 35
<i>Lexecon Inc. v.</i> <i>Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998).	12
<i>Lykes Bros. S.S. Co. v. Sugarman</i> , 272 F.2d 679 (2d Cir. 1959)	30
<i>M/S Bremen v.</i> <i>Zapata Off-Shore Co. (The Bremen)</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norwood v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 349 U.S. 29 (1955).	16
<i>Nw. Nat'l. Ins. Co. v. Donovan</i> , 916 F.2d 372 (7th Cir. 1990).	31
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Red Bull Assocs. v. Best W. Int'l, Inc.</i> , 862 F.2d 963 (2d Cir. 1988)	10, 34
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010)	20
<i>Stewart Organization, Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 22 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tazoe v. Airbus S.A.S.</i> , 631 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Time, Inc. v. Manning</i> , 366 F.2d 690 (5th Cir. 1966)	30
<i>TradeComet.com L.L.C. v. Google, Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 472 (2d Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Tylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992)	34
<i>United States v. Nat'l City Lines, Inc.</i> , 334 U.S. 573 (1948)	9
<i>Wong v. PartyGaming Ltd.</i> , 589 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2009)	11

Cited Authorities

Page

STATUTES AND RULES

9 U.S.C. § 2.....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1390(a).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1390(b)–(c)	18
28 U.S.C. § 1391	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1391(a).....	10, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1391(b).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(2)	10
28 U.S.C. § 1404.....	3, 15, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1406.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1406(a).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b).....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3).....	1, 5, 9, 29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(c)(3).....	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Federal Courts Jurisdiction and Venue Clarification Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-63, 125 Stat. 758	16
Texas Business & Commerce Code § 272.001	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
14D Charles A. Wright, et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3803.1 (3d ed. 2013)	11
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 1751 (9th ed. 2009)	12-13
H.R. Rep. No. 104-798 (1996)	9
H.R. Rep. No. 112-10 (2011)	17, 28
